Decrease in current available-for-sale financial assets 38 119 - -

Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables 7 17 1,337 (249)

Increase in amounts due from Sainsbury’s Bank customers and other banks (805) (423) - -

Increase in trade and other payables 83 275 1,808 1,823

Increase in amounts due to Sainsbury’s Bank customers and other banks 819 286 - -

(Decrease)/increase in provisions and other liabilities1 (66) 50 - -

Cash generated from operations 780 946 3,116 1,589

1 Includes £110 million of cash paid into the defined benefit pension schemes (note 32).

(b)   Cash and cash equivalents

For the purposes of the cash flow statements, cash and cash equivalents comprise the following:

Group Company

2006 2005 2006 2005
£m £m £m £m

Cash and cash equivalents 1,028 706 411 317

Bank overdrafts (note 21) (186) (6) (166) (109)

842 700 245 208

76 J Sainsbury plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 2006

Notes to the financial statements continued

J Sainsbury plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 2006

29 Analysis of net debt

IAS 32 Restated Other
27 March and IAS 39 27 March non-cash 25 March

2005 adjustments 2005 Cash flow movements 2006
£m £m £m £m £m £m

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents (excluding Sainsbury’s Bank) 585 103 688 174 - 862

Sainsbury’s Bank cash and cash equivalents 121 - 121 45 - 166

Derivative financial instruments - 7 7 (4) (3) -

706 110 816 215 (3) 1,028

Non-current assets

Derivative financial instruments - 151 151 (169) 18 -

Current liabilities

Bank overdrafts (6) (103) (109) (77) - (186)

Borrowings (348) (143) (491) 321 103 (67)

Derivative financial instruments - (36) (36) (2) 28 (10)

(354) (282) (636) 242 131 (263)

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings (1,704) (181) (1,885) (46) (150) (2,081)

Finance leases (53) - (53) 1 - (52)

Loan from minority shareholder (36) - (36) (9) - (45)

Derivative financial instruments - (1) (1) - (1) (2)

(1,793) (182) (1,975) (54) (151) (2,180)

(2,147) (464) (2,611) 188 (20) (2,443)

Total net debt (1,441) (203) (1,644) 234 (5) (1,415)

Of which:

Net debt (excluding Sainsbury’s Bank) (1,526) (203) (1,729) 198 (5) (1,536)

Sainsbury’s Bank 85 - 85 36 - 121

(1,441) (203) (1,644) 234 (5) (1,415)

Net debt incorporates the Group’s borrowings (including accrued interest), bank overdrafts, fair value of derivatives and obligations under finance leases, less cash and

cash equivalents. Sainsbury’s Bank derivatives and borrowings, which relate to the working capital of the bank, are excluded from the Group net debt.

Reconciliation of net cash flow to movement in net debt

2006 2005
£m £m

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 142 135

Decrease in debt 91 190

Loans and finance leases disposed of with subsidiaries - 230

Movement in finance leases 1 116

Foreign exchange adjustments and other non-cash movements (5) (24)

[…]

42 Explanation of transition to IFRS
This is the first year that the Group and Company have presented their financial statements under IFRS. The last financial statements under UK GAAP were for the

52 weeks to 26 March 2005 and the date of transition to IFRS was 28 March 2004.

Reconciliations between UK GAAP and IFRS

Set out below are the UK GAAP to IFRS equity reconciliations for the Group and the Company at 28 March 2004 (date of transition) and 26 March 2005 (last financial

statements under UK GAAP) and profit reconciliation for the 52 weeks to 26 March 2005. Subsequent to the IFRS transition announcement made on 16 June 2005

(please visit our website www.j-sainsbury.co.uk for more details), further adjustments have been made to the reconciliation as set out below:

• Leases with predetermined fixed rental increases (reconciling item note (c));

• Retirement benefit obligations – inclusion of unfunded pension liability (reconciling item note (d));

• Cash and cash equivalents (reconciling item note (m)); and

• Revaluation reserve (reconciling item note (n)).

Group reconciliations

Reconciliation of equity at 28 March 2004 (date of transition)

UK GAAP Adjustments IFRS
Note £m £m £m

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment (a), (g), (j), (l) 8,214 (881) 7,333

Intangible assets (g), (l) 208 (74) 134

Investments (l) 30 (10) 20

Amounts due from Sainsbury’s Bank customers 1,166 - 1,166

9,618 (965) 8,653

Current assets

Inventories (l) 753 (156) 597

Trade and other receivables (l) 394 (74) 320

Amounts due from Sainsbury’s Bank customers and other banks 969 - 969

Investments (m) 228 (19) 209

Cash and cash equivalents (l), (m) 545 (32) 513

2,889 (281) 2,608

Non-current assets held for sale (l) - 1,232 1,232

2,889 951 3,840

Total assets 12,507 (14) 12,493

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (k), (l) (2,161) 460 (1,701)

Amounts due to Sainsbury’s Bank customers (2,200) - (2,200)

Short-term borrowings (403) - (403)

Taxes payable (115) - (115)

Provisions (34) - (34)

(4,913) 460 (4,453)

Non-current liabilities held for sale (d), (l) - (493) (493)

(4,913) (33) (4,946)

Net current liabilities (2,024) 918 (1,106)

Non-current liabilities

Other payables (b), (c) (25) (21) (46)

Long-term borrowings (a), (l) (2,196) 168 (2,028)

Deferred income tax liability (234) 213 (21)

Provisions (d), (e) (40) - (40)

Retirement benefit obligations (d) - (672) (672)

(2,495) (312) (2,807)

Net assets 5,099 (359) 4,740

Equity

Called up share capital 486 - 486

Share premium account 1,438 - 1,438

Other reserves (n) 22 (22) -

Retained earnings 3,072 (337) 2,735

Equity shareholders’ funds 5,018 (359) 4,659

Minority interests 81 - 81

Total equity 5,099 (359) 4,740

91J Sainsbury plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 2006

92 J Sainsbury plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 2006

Notes to the financial statements continued

42 Explanation of transition to IFRS continued

Reconciliation of profit for the 52 weeks to 26 March 2005

UK GAAP1 Adjustments IFRS
Note £m £m £m

Continuing operations

Revenue (l) 15,409 (207) 15,202

Cost of sales (c), (d), (f), (l) (14,722) 178 (14,544)

Gross profit 687 (29) 658

Administrative expenses (a), (b), (f), (h), (j), (l) (850) 20 (830)

Other income 21 - 21

Operating loss (142) (9) (151)

Finance income (d) 33 11 44

Finance costs (a) (129) (3) (132)

Share of post-tax profit from joint ventures 1 - 1

Loss before taxation (237) (1) (238)

Analysed as:

Underlying profit before tax from continuing operations2 254 (16) 238

Business Review and Transformation operating costs (j) (507) 10 (497)

Profit on sale of properties 21 - 21

Goodwill amortisation (h) (5) 5 -

(237) (1) (238)

Income tax credit 50 1 51

Loss from continuing operations (187) - (187)

Discontinued operations

Profit attributable to discontinued operations (d), (i), (l) 252 123 375

Profit for the financial year 65 123 188

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 61 123 184

Minority interests 4 - 4

65 123 188

1 £4 million of interest incurred by Sainsbury’s Bank for the 52 weeks to 26 March 2005 has been reclassified from cost of sales to finance income/costs, in order to be consistent with the treatment in the
current year. This adjustment does not impact underlying or statutory profit before tax.

2 Profit before tax from continuing operations before any gain or loss on the sale of properties, impairment of goodwill, financing fair value movements and one off items that are material and infrequent in
nature. In this financial year, these one off items were the Business Review and Transformation costs.

J Sainsbury plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 2006

Notes to the financial statements continued

93J Sainsbury plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 2006

42 Explanation of transition to IFRS continued

Reconciliation of equity at 26 March 2005

UK GAAP Adjustments IFRS
Note £m £m £m

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment (a), (g), (j) 7,154 (78) 7,076

Intangible assets (g), (h) 125 78 203

Investments 20 - 20

Amounts due from Sainsbury’s Bank customers 1,331 - 1,331

8,630 - 8,630

Current assets

Inventories 559 - 559

Trade and other receivables 319 - 319

Amounts due from Sainsbury’s Bank customers and other banks 1,227 - 1,227

Investments (m) 114 (24) 90

Cash and cash equivalents (m) 682 24 706

2,901 - 2,901

Non-current assets held for sale 87 - 87

2,988 - 2,988

Total assets 11,618 - 11,618

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (k) (2,188) 95 (2,093)

Amounts due to Sainsbury’s Bank customers and other banks (2,464) - (2,464)

Short-term borrowings (354) - (354)

Taxes payable (55) - (55)

Provisions (70) - (70)

(5,131) 95 (5,036)

Net current liabilities (2,143) 95 (2,048)

Non-current liabilities

Other payables (b), (c) (4) (27) (31)

Amounts due to Sainsbury’s Bank customers and other banks (22) - (22)

Long-term borrowings (a) (1,740) (53) (1,793)

Deferred income tax liability (173) 172 (1)

Provisions (d), (e) (89) 2 (87)

Retirement benefit obligations (d) - (536) (536)

(2,028) (442) (2,470)

Net assets 4,459 (347) 4,112

Equity

Called up share capital 620 - 620

Share premium account 761 - 761

Capital redemption reserve 547 - 547

Other reserves (d), (n) 19 68 87

Retained earnings 2,427 (415) 2,012

Equity shareholders’ funds 4,374 (347) 4,027

Minority interests 85 - 85

Total equity 4,459 (347) 4,112

94 J Sainsbury plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 2006

Notes to the financial statements continued

42 Explanation of transition to IFRS continued

First-time adoption of IFRS

IFRS 1 ‘First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards’ allows

companies adopting IFRS for the first time to take certain exemptions from the full

requirements of IFRS in the year of transition (i.e. the 52 weeks to 26 March 2005).

The Group has elected to take the following key exemptions:

(i) IFRS 3 – Business combinations

The Group has elected not to apply IFRS 3 ‘Business Combinations’ retrospectively

[…]

The balance sheet reclassification amounts to £19 million at date of transition,

28 March 2004 and £24 million at 26 March 2005. There is no income

statement impact.

(n) Revaluation reserve

Under IFRS, deferred tax is accounted for on the basis of taxable temporary

differences between the tax base and accounting base of assets and liabilities.

As a result, an additional deferred tax liability of £7 million arising from the

revaluation reserve of £22 million has been recognised in the IFRS balance

sheets at 28 March 2004 and 26 March 2005.

In addition, the Group has elected to treat the revalued amount of properties as

deemed cost at date of transition 28 March 2004 and will not revalue properties for

accounting purposes in the future. As a result, the revaluation reserve of £22 million

under UK GAAP has been transferred directly to retained earnings in the Group’s

IFRS balance sheets at 28 March 2004 and 26 March 2005.

J Sainsbury plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 2006

Notes to the financial statements continued

42 Explanation of transition to IFRS continued

Company reconciliations

Reconciliation of equity at 28 March 2004 (date of transition)

UK GAAP Adjustments IFRS
Note £m £m £m

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 361 - 361

Investments (a) 8,109 (3,191) 4,918

Other receivables (a) - 357 357

8,470 (2,834) 5,636

Current assets

Trade and other receivables (a), (b), (c) 14 2,608 2,622

Cash and cash equivalents 159 - 159

173 2,608 2,781

Total assets 8,643 (226) 8,417

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (d) (810) 218 (592)

Short-term borrowings (206) - (206)

Taxes payable (27) - (27)

Provisions (14) - (14)

(1,057) 218 (839)

Net current liabilities (884) 2,826 1,942

Non-current liabilities

Other payables (1,509) - (1,509)

Long-term borrowings (1,868) - (1,868)

Provisions (15) - (15)

(3,392) - (3,392)

Net assets 4,194 (8) 4,186

Equity

Called up share capital 486 - 486

Share premium account 1,438 - 1,438

Retained earnings 2,270 (8) 2,262

Total equity 4,194 (8) 4,186

Reconciliation of profit for the 52 weeks to 26 March 2005
Note £m

Profit after tax under UK GAAP 284

Dividend income

prior year dividend declared in current year (c) 312

current year dividend declared post year end (c) (250)

Foreign exchange differences (a) 4

Profit after tax under IFRS 350

97J Sainsbury plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 2006

98 J Sainsbury plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 2006

Notes to the financial statements continued

J Sainsbury plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 2006

42 Explanation of transition to IFRS continued

Reconciliation of equity at 26 March 2005

UK GAAP Adjustments IFRS
Note £m £m £m

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 330 - 330

Investments (a) 9,122 (3,352) 5,770

Other receivables (a) - 368 368

9,452 (2,984) 6,468

Current assets

Trade and other receivables (a), (b), (c) 29 2,856 2,885

Cash and cash equivalents 317 - 317

346 2,856 3,202

Total assets 9,798 (128) 9,670

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (d) (2,578) 95 (2,483)

Short-term borrowings (283) - (283)

Taxes payable (29) - (29)

Provisions (13) - (13)

(2,903) 95 (2,808)

Net current liabilities (2,557) 2,951 394

Non-current liabilities

Other payables (1,501) - (1,501)

Long-term borrowings (1,704) - (1,704)

Provisions (33) - (33)

(3,238) - (3,238)

Net assets 3,657 (33) 3,624

Equity

Called up share capital 620 - 620

Share premium account 761 - 761

Capital redemption reserve 547 - 547

Retained earnings 1,729 (33) 1,696

Total equity 3,657 (33) 3,624

Explanation of reconciling items between UK GAAP and IFRS – Company

(a) Foreign equity investments

Under UK GAAP, where foreign currency borrowings have been used to finance foreign equity investments, the exchange differences arising on translation of the foreign

equity investments and related foreign currency borrowings were taken to reserves. Under IFRS, investments in foreign subsidiaries are held at historical cost and exchange

differences arising on translation of foreign currency borrowings are taken to the income statement in the individual financial statements of the Company. The impact of this

[…]

Income taxes and interest paid are classified as part of operating cash flows under IFRS, but were included in separate categories under UK GAAP. Equity dividends paid are

classified as part of financing cash flows under IFRS, but were shown as a separate line item under UK GAAP. A cash flow statement is presented for the Company under IFRS,

whereas it was not required under UK GAAP. There are no other material differences between the cash flow statement presented under IFRS and the cash flow statement

presented under UK GAAP.

Notes to the financial statements continued

43 First-time adoption of IAS 32 and IAS 39
The Group has adopted IAS 32 ‘Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation’ and IAS 39 ‘Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement’ with effect from

27 March 2005. The Group has taken the exemption available in IFRS 1 ‘First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards’ not to restate comparatives

for both IAS 32 and IAS 39.

The adjustments to the opening balance sheets at 27 March 2005 are as follows:

Group
Restated

IFRS IFRS
27 March IAS 32 IAS 39 27 March

2005 adjustments adjustments 2005
£m £m £m £m

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 7,076 - - 7,076

Intangible assets 203 - - 203

Investments 20 (10) - 10

Available-for-sale financial assets - 10 85 95

Amounts due from Sainsbury’s Bank customers 1,331 - - 1,331

Derivative financial instruments - - 154 154

8,630 - 239 8,869

Current assets

Inventories 559 - - 559

Trade and other receivables 319 - (20) 299

Amounts due from Sainsbury’s Bank customers and other banks 1,227 - (2) 1,225

Available-for-sale financial assets - 90 - 90

Derivative financial instruments - - 7 7

Investments 90 (90) - -

Cash and cash equivalents 706 103 - 809

2,901 103 (15) 2,989

Non-current assets held for sale 87 - - 87

2,988 103 (15) 3,076

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (2,093) - 68 (2,025)

Amounts due to Sainsbury’s Bank customers and other banks (2,464) - - (2,464)

Short-term borrowings (354) (236) (10) (600)

Derivative financial instruments - - (36) (36)

Taxes payable (55) - - (55)

Provisions (70) - - (70)

(5,036) (236) 22 (5,250)

Non-current liabilities

Other payables (31) - - (31)

Amounts due to Sainsbury’s Bank customers and other banks (22) - - (22)

Long-term borrowings (1,793) - (181) (1,974)

Derivative financial instruments - - (3) (3)

Deferred income tax liability (1) - (7) (8)

Provisions (87) - - (87)

Retirement benefit obligations (536) - - (536)

(2,470) - (191) (2,661)

Net assets 4,112 (133) 55 4,034

Equity

Called up share capital 620 (133) - 487

Share premium account 761 1 - 762

Capital redemption reserve 547 - - 547

Other reserves 87 - 71 158

Retained earnings 2,012 (1) (16) 1,995

Equity shareholders’ funds 4,027 (133) 55 3,949

Minority interests 85 - - 85

Total equity 4,112 (133) 55 4,034

99J Sainsbury plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 2006

100 J Sainsbury plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 2006

Notes to the financial statements continued

43 First-time adoption of IAS 32 and IAS 39 continued

Company
Restated

IFRS IFRS
27 March IAS 32 IAS 39 27 March

2005 adjustments adjustments 2005
£m £m £m £m

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 330 - - 330

Investments 5,770 - - 5,770

Other receivables 368 - - 368

Derivative financial instruments - - 152 152

Deferred income tax asset - - 7 7

6,468 - 159 6,627

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 2,885 - (23) 2,862

Derivative financial instruments - - 6 6

Cash and cash equivalents 317 - - 317

3,202 - (17) 3,185

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (2,483) - 68 (2,415)

Short-term borrowings (283) (133) (9) (425)

Derivative financial instruments - - (35) (35)

Taxes payable (29) - - (29)

Provisions (13) - - (13)

(2,808) (133) 24 (2,917)

Non-current liabilities

Other payables (1,501) - - (1,501)

Long-term borrowings (1,704) - (180) (1,884)

Derivative financial instruments - - (2) (2)

Provisions (33) - - (33)

(3,238) - (182) (3,420)

Net assets 3,624 (133) (16) 3,475

Equity

Called up share capital 620 (133) - 487

Share premium account 761 1 - 762

Capital redemption reserve 547 - - 547

Retained earnings 1,696 (1) (16) 1,679

Total equity 3,624 (133) (16) 3,475

Under IAS 39 all of the Group’s and Company’s derivative financial instruments are measured at fair value and recognised on the balance sheet. Where the instruments are part

of a qualifying hedge relationship the carrying amount of the hedged item is adjusted by the change in fair value that reflects the designated hedged risk.

The Group and Company choose not to hedge account for certain interest rate and cross currency swaps. In these cases the difference between the previously reported

carrying value and the fair value of the derivative financial instrument has been recognised directly in opening retained earnings. The difference between the previously